EN

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: B. Rous Demiri and D. Triantafyllou, acting as Agents)

# Re:

Action for annulment of Commission Implementing Decision 2014/950/EU of 19 December 2014 on excluding from European Union financing certain expenditure incurred by the Member States under the Guarantee Section of the European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund (EAGGF), under the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) and under the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) (OJ 2014 L 369, p. 71), in so far as it excludes certain expenditure incurred by the Republic of Slovenia.

### Operative part of the order

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action as inadmissible.
- 2. Holds that there is no need to rule on the applications for leave to intervene submitted by the Italian Republic, the French Republic and Hungary.
- 3. Orders the Republic of Slovenia to bear its own costs and to pay those incurred by the European Commission.
- 4. Orders the Republic of Slovenia, the Commission, the Italian Republic, the French Republic and Hungary to bear their own costs relating to the applications for leave to intervene.

(<sup>1</sup>) OJ C 146, 4.5.2015.

### Order of the General Court of 20 November 2015 — Zitro IP v OHIM (WORLD OF BINGO)

# (Case T-202/15) (<sup>1</sup>)

(Community trade mark — Application for the Community figurative mark WORLD OF BINGO — Absolute ground for refusal — Descriptive character — Article 7(1)(c) of Regulation (EC) No 207/ 2009 — Action manifestly lacking any foundation in law)

(2016/C 038/79)

Language of the case: Spanish

### Parties

Applicant: Zitro IP Sarl (Luxembourg, Luxembourg) (represented by: A. Canela Giménez, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (represented by: V. Melgar and J. Crespo Carrillo, acting as Agents)

### Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of OHIM of 23 February 2015 (Case R 1899/2014-4) concerning an application for registration of the figurative sign WORLD OF BINGO as a Community trade mark.

### Operative part of the order

1. The action is dismissed.

2. Zitro IP Sarl shall pay the costs.

(<sup>1</sup>) OJ C 198, 15.6.2015.